

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 16-1650

DAVID M. POWERS,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA

Respondent-Appellee,

On Appeal From The District Court For Black Hawk County
The Honorable George Stigler

**Brief Of The Innocence Network, The Innocence Project Of
Iowa, And The Midwest Innocence Project As *Amici Curiae*
In Support Of The Applicant-Appellant**

Lance W. Lange, AT0004562
Mitch G. Nass, AT0012339
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS, LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
E-mail: lance.lange@faegrebd.com
E-mail: mitch.nass@faegrebd.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 5

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Law Strives To Correct Power And Informational Imbalances
Between The State And Individuals 8

II. Production Of Police Reports Has Resulted In Numerous
Exonerations 11

III. The Procedural Rules Applicable To Post-Conviction Relief Actions
Favor Robust Access To Evidence And Demand Production Of
Investigative Police Reports 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE 20

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7, 9, 17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	17
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	8
STATE CASES	
<i>Gerace v. 3-D Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	11-13
<i>In re A.K.</i> , No. 14-0211, 2014 WL 1495472 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2014).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991)	15, 16
<i>Nuzum v. State</i> , 300 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1981).....	16
STATE STATUTES	
Iowa Code § 22.7(5)	18
Iowa Code § 822.7	16
COURT RULES	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(1)	7, 16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1701	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Andre Ellis</i> , NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Dec. 10, 2014), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4565	13

Charly Haley, *Police: 2 officers out after planting evidence*, THE DES MOINES REGISTER (Dec. 6, 2016)..... 10

Cynthia E. Jones, *The Right Remedy for the Wrongly Convicted: Judicial Sanctions for Destruction of DNA Evidence*, 77 FORDHAM L. REV. 2893 (2009)..... 9

Exonerations in 2016, NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (Mar. 7, 2017), http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2016.pdf 9-10

Glenn Ford, NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS (June 29, 2015), <http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4395> 13-14

Grant Rodgers, *Iowan exonerated in Des Moines evidence-planting case*, THE DES MOINES REGISTER (Jan. 23, 2017), <http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/crime-and-courts/2017/01/23/iowan-exonerated-des-moines-evidence-planting-case-joshua-judge-tyson-teut-kyle-jacob-weldon/96954048/> 10

Grant Rodgers, *Lawyers probe possible evidence planting by former Des Moines police*, THE DES MOINES REGISTER (Mar. 6, 2017), <http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/crime-and-courts/2017/03/06/lawyers-probe-possible-evidence-planting-former-des-moines-police/98808038/> 10

Keith A. Findley, *Innocents at Risk: Adversary Imbalance, Forensic Science, and the Search for Truth*, 38 SETON HALL L. REV. 893 (2008)..... 17

The First 1,600 Exonerations, THE NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/1600_Exonerations.pdf (last visited Apr. 3, 2017) 9
